associates, and none of them will become a substantial Shareholder of the Company
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Rights Shares and each of the
sub-underwriters and subscribers, together with parties acting in concert (within the
meaning of the Takeovers Code) with it, will not hold 30% or more of the voting rights
of the Company immediately after the allotment and issue of the Rights Shares.

3

Excess Rights Shares

Given the under-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Directors consider that it is fair
and reasonable to accept all valid EAFs and allot the 248,845,050 excess Rights Shares
to such applicants in full and therefore, no refund cheques for wholly or partially
unsuccessful applications for excess Rights Shares will be posted.

Effects of the Rights Issue on the shareholding structure of the Company

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before
Completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after
Completion of the Rights Issue

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
%

Cheung Ling Mun (Note 1) 120,068,000 14.88 – –
Lee Man Kwong 10,000 0.001 10,000 0.0006
Spring Global Enterprises Limited (Note 2) – – 280,000,000 17.36

Public Shareholders
Apact Consultancy (Hong Kong) Company

Limited 51,000,000 6.32 103,826,000 6.44
Cheung Ling Mun (Note 1) – – 120,068,000 7.44
Spring Global Enterprises Limited (Note 2) 40,000,000 4.96 – –
Other Shareholders 595,565,785 73.84 866,237,721 53.69
Subscribers procured by the Underwriter – – 243,145,849 15.07

Subtotal of the public Shareholders 686,565,785 85.12 1,333,277,570 82.64

Total 806,643,785 100.00 1,613,287,570 100.00

Notes:

1. Cheung Ling Mun will cease to hold 10% or more of shareholdings of the Company upon

completion of the Rights Issue and will cease to be a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the

Listing Rules).

2. Spring Global Enterprises Limited will become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the Listing

Rules) upon completion of the Rights Issue. Spring Global Enterprises Limited is wholly-owned by

Ng Man Chan. Ng Man Chan is deemed to be interested in all the shares in which Spring Global

Enterprises Limited is interested under Part XV of the SFO.

4

Despatch of share certificate for the Rights Shares